

No. 14-10499

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

SUSAN XIAO-PING SU,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

(D.C. No. CR 11-0288-JST)

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

JOHN J. JORDAN (Cal. Bar No. 175678)
400 Montgomery St. Ste. 200
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: (415) 391-4814
FAX: (415) 391-4308

Attorney for Appellant
SUSAN XIAO-PING SU

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

 a. Appellant’s Current Status. 4

II. ARGUMENT. 5

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING SU’S
 MOTION FOR A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL, PURSUANT
 TO FED. R. CRIM. P. 29(c). 5

 1. Introduction. 5

 2. Legal Argument. 5

 a. The evidence is insufficient to convict Su
 of harboring illegal aliens. 5

 i. The two aliens were legally in this country. 6

 ii. Su did not harbor either alien. 9

 b. Counts 5 through 12, the wire fraud charges
 involving the fictitious aliens and Counts 16
 through 19, charging visa fraud, were all
 factually impossible to commit. 10

 c. The money laundering charges should be
 dismissed. 12

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING SU’S
 MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL, PURSUANT TO
 FED. R. CRIM. P. 33. 14

 1. Introduction. 14

 2. Legal Argument. 14

C.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING SU TO 196 MONTHS INCARCERATION.	21
1.	Introduction.	21
2.	The Government Failed to Meet its Burden of Establishing the Loss Figure.	21
3.	All Offenses Should Have Been Grouped.....	23
4.	The 196 Month Sentence was Substantively Unreasonable.	25
D.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY ISSUED A PRELIMINARY FORFEITURE ORDER AGAINST SU.	27
	Conclusion.....	28
	Statement of Related Cases	
	Certificate of Compliance	
	Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012)...	2, 8
<i>Dhital v. Mukasey</i> , 532 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 626 F.3d 527 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 749 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Costello</i> , 666 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 410 F.3d 598 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1115 (2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Luttrell</i> , 889 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1989), vacated in part on other grounds, 923 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 112 S.Ct. 1558 (1992).....	3, 11
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 605 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1813 (2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Noriega-Perez</i> , 670 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 834 (2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 136 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24

United States v. Santos, 553 U.S. 507 (2008). 3, 12, 13

United States v. Santos,
527 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 22

United States v. Smith,
196 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 1999),
cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1028 (2000)..... 4, 24

United States v. Vargas-Cordon,
733 F.3d 366 (2nd Cir. 2013)..... 9, 10

Statutes and Rules

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a) (1) (A)..... 5, 9

18 U.S.C. § 371..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 1343..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 1957(a)..... 12

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29..... 2, 5, 18, 19

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(b) (1) (B)..... 4, 27

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33..... 2, 3, 14, 17-19

Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b)..... 3, 17, 18

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1..... 22

U.S.S.G. § 3D1.2..... 23

Other Authorities

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 5150..... 15

No. 14-10499
